

No. 25-5188

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

GIFFORDS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee,

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:19-cv-01192-EGS
Before the Honorable Emmet G. Sullivan

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE GIFFORDS

Adav Noti

Kevin P. Hancock

Daniel S. Lenz

Nithin Venkatraman

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER ACTION

1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 736-2200

khancock@campaignlegalcenter.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The NRA’s Violations of FECA	4
II. The FEC and Its Enforcement Process.....	5
A. The FEC Complaint Process	5
B. Judicial Review of FEC Delay and FECA Citizen Suits	7
III. Giffords Sues the FEC for Unreasonable Delay	8
A. Giffords Alleges the FEC Failed to Expediently Make a Reason- to-Believe Determination.....	8
B. The District Court Rules the FEC’s Delay Was Contrary to Law .	10
C. The NRA Intervenes to Unseal the Judicial Record	11
D. The FEC Dismisses and Discloses the Enforcement File.....	12
E. The District Court Denies the NRA’s Rule 60(b)(4) Motion and the NRA Appeals Only That Denial.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Denial of the NRA’s Rule 60(b)(4) Motion	17

A.	A Nonparty Is Not Entitled to Seek Relief Under Rule 60(b)(4)...	17
B.	The District Court’s Obligation to Ensure Jurisdiction Did Not Cure the Procedural Deficiency in the NRA’s Motion	19
C.	This Court’s Caselaw Forecloses the NRA’s Reliance on an Inapplicable Out-of-Circuit Exception to Rule 60(b)	24
D.	The NRA’s Rule 60(b) Motion Was Untimely	27
II.	The Court Should Deny the NRA’s Improper Request to Review the Final Judgment, Which the NRA Did Not and Cannot Appeal	30
A.	The Court Lacks Appellate Jurisdiction Over the Final Judgment.	31
B.	As a Non-Party, NRA Is Procedurally Barred from Appealing the Final Judgment	34
III.	Even if the NRA Could Use Rule 60(b)(4) to Appeal the Final Judgment, That Appeal Would Fail	39
A.	The February 2021 Deadlocks Did Not Moot the Case	40
1.	The Deadlocks Were Not Final Agency Action	41
2.	The Deadlocks Were Not the Action Giffords Sought	42
3.	The Deadlocks Were Non-Final Acts Relevant to the Merits of Whether the FEC Unreasonably Delayed	42
B.	There Was an Article III Case or Controversy	45
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Russian Federation</i> , 110 F.4th 242 (D.C. Cir. 2024) (“ <i>Chabad IV</i> ”).....	22, 23, 37
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of the United States v. Russian Federation</i> , 19 F.4th 472 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (“ <i>Chabad II</i> ”)	14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Russian Federation</i> , No. 1:05-cv- 01548, 2020 WL 13652608 (D.D.C. July 28, 2020) (“ <i>Chabad I</i> ”).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Alternative Research and Development Foundation v. Veneman</i> , 262 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Austin v. Smith</i> , 312 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	27, 28
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020)	3, 32, 36
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Berk v. Choy</i> , No. 24-440, 2026 WL 135974 (U.S. Jan. 20, 2026).....	18
<i>Bouret-Echevarria v. Caribbean Aviation Maintenance Corporation</i> , 784 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 714 F.3d 932 (6th Cir. 2013).....	19, 25
<i>Broidy Capital Management LLC v. Muzin</i> , 61 F.4th 984 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	34, 35
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 80 F. App’x 676 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. 45Committee</i> , 118 F.4th 378 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	6, 7, 8, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 49
<i>Carvajal v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 286 F.R.D. 23 (D.D.C. 2012)	29
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 55 F.4th 918 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	7

<i>Combat Veterans for Congressional Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	5
<i>Combat Veterans for Congressional Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Coney Island Auto Parts Unlimited, Inc. v. Burton Trustee for Vista-Pro Automotive, LLC</i> , No. 24-808, 2026 WL 135998 (U.S. Jan. 20, 2026) ("Coney Island").....	2, 18, 22, 37
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	35, 36
<i>Ericsson, Inc. v. InterDigital Communications Corporation</i> , 418 F.3d 1217 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	19
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	43, 44
<i>Federman v. Artzt</i> , 339 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2009)	25, 26
<i>Feiss v. United States</i> , No. 2021-1986, 2022 WL 396106 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 9, 2022).....	33
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	3, 32
<i>Good Luck Nursing Home, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 636 F.2d 572 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16, 27
<i>Grace v. Bank Leumi Trust Company of New York</i> , 443 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2006)	14, 20, 24, 25, 26
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980)	46
<i>Hettena v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 145 F.4th 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2025)	39
<i>Hinckley v. Gilman, Clinton, & Springfield Railroad Co.</i> , 94 U.S. 467 (1876).....	35, 36
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	28
<i>In re Federal Bureau of Prisons' Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 955 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	27

<i>In re National Congressional Club</i> , Nos. 84-5701, 84-5719, 1984 WL 148396 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984)	8, 40
<i>In re Sealed Case (Bowles)</i> , 624 F.3d 482 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	38
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	47
<i>Jakks Pacific, Inc. v. Accasvek, LLC</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2017)	23
<i>Jakks Pacific, Inc. v. Accasvek, LLC</i> , 727 F. App'x 704 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Kagan v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 795 F.2d 601 (7th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022)	28
<i>LaBranche v. Department of Defense</i> , 720 F. App'x 182 (5th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Lommen v. McIntyre</i> , 125 F. App'x 655 (6th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Lord v. Veazie</i> , 49 U.S. 251 (1850)	46
<i>Mann v. Castiel</i> , 681 F.3d 368 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Mayfair Extension, Inc. v. Magee</i> , 241 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1957)	29
<i>Mendelson v. Brown</i> , 82 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 47 (1971).....	46
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	46
<i>Ratner v. Bakery & Confectionery Workers International Union</i> , 394 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	17
<i>Screven v. United States</i> , 207 F.2d 740 (5th Cir. 1953)	19
<i>Smalls v. United States</i> , 471 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 37, 39
<i>Stavenger v. Jay Ryan Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-03514-ADM-RLE, 2015 WL 1189817 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015)	25
<i>United States v. 8136 South Dobson Street, Chicago, Illinois</i> , 125 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	33, 34, 39
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	32

<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	47, 49
<i>U.S. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	34
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988).....	35
<i>U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	34
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	31
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 2106	38
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	7, 8
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	6
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	6, 26, 29
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	2, 7, 8, 40
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B)	40
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	7, 8, 26, 40
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12).....	29
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(C)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(B)	3, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55	47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4).. 3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33,
34, 36, 37, 38, 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c).....2, 14, 27, 28, 29, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).....27, 28, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(2).....32

Other Authorities

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC, No. 1:20-cv-0809-ABJ, 2021 WL 5178968
(D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021)43

Complaint, *Giffords v. NRA, et al.*, No. 21-cv-2887 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2021)4, 11

Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Giffords’s First Amended Complaint,
Giffords v. Nat’l Rifle Assoc., No. 1:21-cv-02887 (Mar. 7, 2025)38

FEC Public Record re: MUR 7427, available at
<https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/matter-under-review/7427/> 12

FEC Public Record re: MUR 7497, available at
<https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/matter-under-review/7497/> 12

FEC Public Record re: MUR 7524, available at
<https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/matter-under-review/7524/> 12

FEC Public Record re: MUR 7553, available at
<https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/matter-under-review/7553/> 12

Order, *Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Russian Federation*,
No. 1:05-cv-01548 (D.D.C. July 28, 2020), ECF No. 220 (“*Chabad III*”).....21

Plaintiffs’ Response to Defendants’ Notice of Subsequent Developments,
Giffords v. FEC, No. 19-cv-1192-EGS (D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2021)..... 10
